assets. The borrowing costs capitalised in inventories were recognised as cost of sales in profit
or loss by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of that performance
obligation.

With the adoption of the Agenda Decision, the capitalisation of borrowing costs into a
development project ceases when substantially all the activity necessary to prepare the
qualifying asset for its intended sale are completed. The Group has applied the Agenda Decision
retrospectively with the restatement of statement of financial position as at 1 April 2020 and
throughout all periods presented in the financial statements.

The effects of adoption of the Agenda Decision on the results for the fourth quarter and year
ended 31 March 2021 and the financial positions as at 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021 are as
follows:

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD
198301008880 (104131-A)

10

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the quarter ended 31 March
2021

As previously

reported

Effects of change in

accounting policy

As

restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Quarter ended 31 March 2021

Continuing operations

Revenue 1,354,753   ‐   1,354,753

Cost of sales (1,058,975)   8,035   (1,050,940)

Gross profit 295,778   303,813

Other operating income 152,343   ‐   152,343

Foreign exchange differences 497   ‐   497

Tendering, selling and distribution expenses (6,665)   ‐   (6,665)

Administrative expenses (88,599)   ‐   (88,599)

Other operating expenses (98,435)   ‐   (98,435)

254,919   262,954

Finance cost (43,786)   (7,810)   (51,596)

211,133   211,358

Share of losses of associates (37,391)   ‐   (37,391)

Share of profits of joint ventures 12,039   (398)   11,641

Profit before taxation 185,781   185,608

Income tax expense 20,455   (52)   20,403

Profit from continuing operations 206,236   206,011

Loss from discontinued operation 60,104   60,104

266,340   266,115

Other comprehensive income 22,651   ‐   22,651

288,991   288,766

Net profit attributable to:

Continuing operations

Owners of the Company 154,124   (269)   153,855

Perpetual Sukuk 11,476   ‐   11,476

Non‐controlling interests 40,636   44   40,680

206,236   206,011

Discontinued operation

Owners of the Company 32,269   32,269

Perpetual Sukuk ‐   ‐

Non‐controlling interests 27,835   27,835

60,104   60,104

266,340   266,115

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Continuing operations

Owners of the Company 176,341   (269)   176,072

Perpetual Sukuk 11,476   ‐   11,476

Non‐controlling interests 40,224   44   40,268

228,041   227,816

Discontinued operation

Owners of the Company 32,668   32,668

Perpetual Sukuk ‐   ‐

Non‐controlling interests 28,282   28,282

60,950   60,950

288,991   288,766

Earnings per share (sen):

Continuing operations

Basic  4.25   (0.01)   4.24

Fully Diluted 4.25   (0.01)   4.24

Discontinued operation

Basic  0.89   ‐   0.89

Fully Diluted 0.89   ‐   0.89

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD
198301008880 (104131-A)

11

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2021

As previously

reported

Effects of change in

accounting policy

As

restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Year ended 31 March 2021

Continuing operations

Revenue 4,687,177   ‐   4,687,177

Cost of sales (3,825,234)   17,163   (3,808,071)

Gross profit 861,943   879,106

Other operating income 315,081   ‐   315,081

Foreign exchange differences 33,086   ‐   33,086

Tendering, selling and distribution expenses (31,629)   ‐   (31,629)

Administrative expenses (260,838)   ‐   (260,838)

Other operating expenses (151,218)   ‐   (151,218)

766,425   783,588

Finance cost (187,616)   (10,640)   (198,256)

578,809   585,332

Share of losses of associates (84,379)   ‐   (84,379)

Share of losses of joint ventures 12,996   (2,800)   10,196

Profit before taxation 507,426   511,149

Income tax expense (77,330)   (1,565)   (78,895)

Profit from continuing operations 430,096   432,254

Profit from discontinued operation 215,007   215,007

645,103   647,261

Other comprehensive income 95,234   ‐   95,234

740,337   742,495

Net profit attributable to:

Continuing operations

Owners of the Company 316,421   2,201   318,622

Perpetual Sukuk 46,534   ‐   46,534

Non‐controlling interests 67,141   (43)   67,098

430,096   432,254

Discontinued operation

Owners of the Company 115,257   115,257

Perpetual Sukuk ‐   ‐

Non‐controlling interests 99,750   99,750

215,007   215,007

645,103   647,261

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Continuing operations

Owners of the Company 350,805   2,201   353,006

Perpetual Sukuk 46,534   ‐   46,534

Non‐controlling interests 67,653   (43)   67,610

464,992   467,150

Discontinued operation

Owners of the Company 149,604   149,604

Perpetual Sukuk ‐   ‐

Non‐controlling interests 125,741   125,741

275,345   275,345

740,337   742,495

Earnings per share (sen):

Continuing operations

Basic  8.73   0.06   8.79

Fully Diluted 8.73   0.06   8.79

Discontinued operation

Basic  3.18   ‐   3.18

Fully Diluted 3.18   ‐   3.18

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD
198301008880 (104131-A)

12

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2020

(d) Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2021

As previously

reported

Effects of change in

accounting policy

As

restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 1 April 2020

Total equity

Other equity 6,850,478   ‐   6,850,478

Retained pofits 3,600,358   (8,329)   3,592,029

Non‐controlling interests 1,192,770   (1,564)   1,191,206

11,643,606   11,633,713

Non‐current liabilities 5,564,022   ‐   5,564,022

Deferred income 70,355   ‐   70,355

Total equity and liabilities 17,277,983   17,268,090

Non‐current assets

Joint ventures 852,370   (1,502)   850,868

Deferred tax assets 447,287   2,650   449,937

Other non‐current assets 9,389,159   ‐   9,389,159

10,688,816   10,689,964

Current assets

Inventories 7,687,014   (11,041)   7,675,973

Other current assets 5,077,437   ‐   5,077,437

12,764,451   12,753,410

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,130,999   ‐   3,130,999

Other current liabilities 3,044,285   ‐   3,044,285

6,175,284   6,175,284

Net current assets 6,589,167   6,578,126

17,277,983   17,268,090

As previously

reported

Effects of change in

accounting policy

As

restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 March 2021

Total equity

Other equity 6,903,870   ‐   6,903,870

Retained pofits 3,922,958   (6,128)   3,916,830

Non‐controlling interests 1,369,311   (1,607)   1,367,704

12,196,139   12,188,404

Non‐current liabilities 5,879,958   ‐   5,879,958

Deferred income 271,212   ‐   271,212

Total equity and liabilities 18,347,309   18,339,574

Non‐current assets

Joint ventures 857,719   (4,302)   853,417

Deferred tax assets 481,763   1,085   482,848

Other non‐current assets 9,549,560   ‐   9,549,560

10,889,042   10,885,825

Current assets

Inventories 7,346,301   (4,518)   7,341,783

Other current assets 5,258,838   ‐   5,258,838

12,605,139   12,600,621

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,932,624   ‐   2,932,624

Other current liabilities 2,214,248   ‐   2,214,248

5,146,872   5,146,872

Net current assets 7,458,267   7,453,749

18,347,309   18,339,574

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD
198301008880 (104131-A)

13

A3.  Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements